

Nos. 09-987, 09-988, 09-991

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL
TUITION ORGANIZATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES S. BURLING

Counsel of Record

SHARON L. BROWNE

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: slb@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SCHOOL CHOICE PROGRAMS THAT REQUIRE INDEPENDENT CHOICES BY NON GOVERNMENT ACTORS ARE NEUTRAL WITH RESPECT TO RELIGION	4
II. WHEN CHOICE IS UNLEASHED IN EDUCATION, PARENTS, STUDENTS, AND TAXPAYERS REAP THE BENEFITS	9
A. School Choice Improves Students' Academic Achievement	12
B. Special Needs Students Benefit from School Choice	16
C. School Choice Lowers Educational Costs	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	5
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	1
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	1, 3, 16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Twp.</i> <i>of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	1, 5-6
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	5, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of</i> <i>Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.</i> , 141 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2006)	1
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	9
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	1
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009)	7-8
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 10-11
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for</i> <i>the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1-3, 6-9, 20-21
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	5-6
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4
State Statutes	
24 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 20-2005-B	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-891	16
§ 43-1089	2-4, 7-8, 11, 16, 21
§ 43-1089(H)	16
§ 43-1089(H)(2)	8
§ 43-1089(H)(3)	2, 8
Fla. Stat. § 220.187	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-29.16	11
Ind. Code § 6-3.1-30.5	11
Iowa Code § 422.11S	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-62-2	11
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

- A.B. 279, 2009-10 Leg.,
Reg. Sess., § 1 (Cal. 2009) 11
- Aud, Susan, *Education by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006* (Apr. 2007), The Friedman Foundation for Educational Choice, Executive Summary, available at http://www.heartland.org/custom/semod_policybot/pdf/21956.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2010) 18
- Barnard, John, et al., *Principal Stratification Approach to Broken Randomized Experiments: A Case Study of School Choice Vouchers in New York City*, 98 J. Am. Statistical Assoc. 299 (June 2003), available at <http://biosun01.biostat.jhsph.edu/~cfrangak/papers/sc/vouchers.pdf> (last visited Aug. 2, 2010) 13
- Chakrabarti, Rajashri, *Can Increasing Private School Participation and Monetary Loss in a Voucher Program Affect Public School Performance? Evidence from Milwaukee*, 92 J. Pub. Econ. 1371 (June 2008), available at <http://ideas.repec.org/p/wpa/wuwppe/0512003.html> (last visited Aug. 2, 2010) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Chakrabarti, Rajashri, <i>Impact of Voucher Design on Public School Performance: Evidence from Florida and Milwaukee Voucher Programs</i>, Staff Reports 315, Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Jan. 2008), available at http://ideas.repec.org/p/ecm/nasm04/221.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	14
<p>Coulson, Andrew J., <i>Arizona Public and Private Schools: A Statistical Analysis</i>, Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 213, Goldwater Institute (Oct. 17, 2006), available at http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1851 (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	19-20
<p>Cowen, Joshua, <i>School Choice as a Latent Variable: Estimating the “Complier Average Causal Effect” of Vouchers in Charlotte</i>, 36 Policy Studies J. 301 (Nov. 2007), available at http://www3.interscience.wiley.com/journal/119400330/abstract?CRETRY=1&SRETRY=0 (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	13
<p>Finn, Chester E., et al., <i>Charter School Funding: Inequity’s Next Frontier</i>, Thomas B. Fordham Institute, Fordham Foundation, at Major Findings (2005), available at http://www.defendcharterschools.org/CharterSchoolFunding.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Florida Department of Education, Office of Independent Education & Parental Choice, Scholarship Success Stories, <i>available at</i> http://www.floridaschoolchoice.org/Information/success_stories/scholarships.asp (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	12
Forster, Greg, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on How Vouchers Affect Public Schools</i> , The Friedman Foundation for Educational Choice, Feb. 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.edchoice.org/Research/Reports/A-Win-Win-Solution----The-Empirical-Evidence-on-How-Vouchers-affect-Public-Schools.aspx (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	9-11, 14-15
Greene, Jay, <i>Vouchers in Charlotte</i> , <i>Education Next</i> (Summer 2001), <i>available at</i> http://educationnext.org/files/ednext20012_46b.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	13
Greene, Jay & Forster, Greg, <i>Rising to the Challenge: The Effect of School Choice on Public Schools in Milwaukee and San Antonio</i> , Civic Bulletin, Manhattan Institute (Oct. 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/cb_27.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Greene, Jay P. & Forster, Greg, <i>Vouchers for Special Education Students: An Evaluation of Florida’s McKay Scholarship Program</i> , Center for Civic Innovation at the Manhattan Institute, Civic Report No. 38, June 2003, <i>available at</i> http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cr_38.htm (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	17
Greene, Jay, et al., <i>Expanding Choice in Elementary and Secondary Education</i> , Brown Center on Education Policy at the Brookings Institute (Feb. 2, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.brookings.edu/~media/Files/rc/reports/2010/0202_school_choice/0202_school_choice.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	18
Greene, Jay; Peterson, Paul; & Du, Jiangtao, <i>School Choice in Milwaukee: A Randomized Experiment in Learning from School Choice</i> (Paul Peterson & Bryan Hassel eds. 1998)	12
Groen, Ross & Murray, Vicki, <i>Survey of Arizona Private Schools: Tuition, Testing, and Curricula</i> , Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 199 (Jan. 5, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1299 (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	19
H.B. 2754, 75th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2009)	11
Howell, William & Peterson, Paul, <i>The Education Gap</i> , Brookings Institution Press, 2002 (revised 2006)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Hoxby, Caroline Minter, <i>Rising Tide</i>, Education Next, Hoover Institution (Winter 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.heartland.org/custom/semod_policybot/pdf/17457.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	14
<p>Krueger, Alan & Zhu, Pei, <i>Another Look at the New York City School Voucher Experiment</i>, 47 Am. Behav. Scientist 658 (Jan. 2004), <i>available at</i> http://ideas.repec.org/p/nbr/nberwo/9418.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	13
<p>Rouse, Cecilia, <i>Private School Vouchers and Student Achievement</i>, 113 Q. J. of Econ. 553 (May 1998), <i>available at</i> http://ideas.repec.org/p/pri/indrel/750.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	12-13
<p>S.B. 289, 75th Leg., Reg. Sess., § 6(1) (Nev. 2009)</p>	11
<p>S.B. 342, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess., § 1(3)(b)-(c) (Mont. 2009)</p>	11
<p>The Foundation for Educational Choice, <i>Erasing the Myths of School Choice</i>, Feb. 28, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.edchoice.org/Research/Reports/Erasing-the-Myths-of-School-Choice.aspx (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)</p>	12-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Wolf, Patrick, et al, <i>Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program: Final Report</i> , U.S. Department of Education Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Educational Evaluation and Regional Assistance (2010), <i>available at</i> http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/pubs/20104018/index.asp (last visited Aug. 2, 2010)	15
